The Department has nil contingent assets (2018: nil contingent assets).

8.2.1 Contingent liabilities

The following contingent liabilities are excluded from the liabilities included in the financial
statements:

Litigation and arbitration in progress

The Department has 6 litigation claims against it amounting to $4,097,448 covered by the
Department’s general liability insurance policy. If all claims are successful, it may only affect the
Department’s financial position to the value of $371,313 representing the excess payable under
the Department's general liability insurance policy. The Department has denied liability and any
legal claim will be defended.

(e) Interest rate sensitivity analysis
The following table represents a summary of the interest rate sensitivity of the Department’s
financial assets and liabilities at the end of the reporting period on the surplus for the period
and equity for a 1% change in interest rates. It is assumed that the change in interest rates is
held constant throughout the reporting period.

-100 basis points +100 basis points

Carrying
amount
($000)

Surplus
($000)

Equity
($000)

Surplus
($000)

Equity
($000)

2019
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 13,425 (134) (134) 134 134
Restricted cash and cash
equivalents 61,974 (619) (619) 619 619
Total increase/(decrease) (753) (753) 753 753

-100 basis points +100 basis points

Carrying
amount
($000)

Surplus
($000)

Equity
($000)

Surplus
($000)

Equity
($000)

2018
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 15,046 (150) (150) 150 150
Restricted cash and cash
equivalents 75,861 (758) (758) 758 758
Total increase/(decrease) (908) (908) 908 908

Department of Biodiversity, Conservation and Attractions 2018-19 Annual Report   155

Department of Biodiversity, Conservation and AttractionsDepart of Biodiversity,
Conservation and Attractions
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

30.06.2019 Page 31 of 55

Native title determinations

The Department’s land is subject to a number of native title determinations. The financial effect
of these native title determinations and any contingent compensation liability has not been
determined and cannot be estimated at this time.

Contaminated sites

Under the Contaminated Sites Act 2003, the Department is required to report known and
suspected contaminated sites to the Department of Water and Environmental Regulation
(DWER). In accordance with the Act DWER classifies these sites based on the risk to human
health, the environment and environmental values. Where sites are classified as contaminated –